

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LLOYD HARRIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

MEGHA RAM\*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

777 6th Street NW, 11th Fl.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C.  
Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick &  
Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	7
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of A Deep and Widely Acknowledged Split. ....	7
II. This Case Is Worthy Of This Court’s Review.....	14
III. The Improper-Motive Requirement Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And The Purpose Of The Due Process Clause. ....	18
Conclusion.....	22
Appendix A	
Order, <i>Harris v. State</i> , 224 A.3d 605 (Md. 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>Harris v. State</i> , 219 A.3d 1 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2019).....	2a
Appendix C	
Transcript, <i>State v. Harris</i> , No. 10-K-16-057851 (Md. Cir. Ct. Feb. 10, 2017).....	41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016) .....	10
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 774 A.2d 1136 (Md. 2001).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Ridge</i> , 916 N.E.2d 348 (Mass. 2009) .....	8, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Scher</i> , 803 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 2002).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 590 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 805 P.2d 630 (N.M. 1991) .....	10
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988).....	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. 2005).....	9
<i>Jones v Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 667 S.E.2d 49 (Ga. 2008) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Knotts v. Facemire</i> , 678 S.E.2d 847 (W. Va. 2009).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	18
<i>Moore v. State</i> , No. CR 05-691, 2006 WL 880173 (Ark. Apr. 6, 2006).....	10
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 569 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2002) .....	10
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007) .....	11, 13
<i>People v. Decker</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1041 (N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>People v. Lawson</i> , 367 N.E.2d 1244 (Ill. 1977) .....	13
<i>People v. Mercer</i> , 752 N.W.2d 470 (Mich. 2008).....	15
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 185 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>People v. Small</i> , 631 P.2d 148 (Colo. 1981) .....	10
<i>Remnick v. State</i> , 275 P.3d 467 (Wyo. 2012).....	10

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 247 So.3d 1212 (Miss. 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Buccholz</i> , 678 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Carico</i> , 968 S.W.2d 280 (Tenn. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 118 A.3d 805 (Me. 2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Crume</i> , 22 P.3d 1057 (Kan. 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 201 P.3d 185 (Or. 2008).....	21
<i>State v. F. C. R.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 1979) .....	10
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 156 P.3d 407 (Alaska 2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 917 S.W.2d 668 (Tenn. 1996) .....	15, 22
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 152 P.3d 321 (Utah 2007).....	8, 10, 16
<i>State v. Keliheleua</i> , 95 P.3d 605 (Haw. 2004) .....	13
<i>State v. King</i> , 165 A.3d 107 (Vt. 2016).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Knickerbocker</i> , 880 A.2d 419 (N.H. 2005) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Krizan-Wilson</i> , 354 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .....	8, 10, 16
<i>State v. Lacy</i> , 929 P.2d 1288 (Ariz. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Laird</i> , 447 P.3d 416 (Mont. 2019) .....	13
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 653 S.E.2d 259 (S.C. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1984) .....	12, 18
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 872 P.2d 708 (Idaho 1994) .....	10
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 786 N.W.2d 227 (Wis. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Oldson</i> , 884 N.W.2d 10 (Neb. 2016) .....	10
<i>State v. Oppelt</i> , 257 P.3d 653 (Wash. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roger B.</i> , 999 A.2d 752 (Conn. 2010).....	10
<i>State v. Schrader</i> , 518 So. 2d 1024 (La. 1988) .....	13
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 621 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1981).....	10
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 361 N.W.2d 280 (S.D. 1985).....	15
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 248 P.3d 953 (Or. 2011).....	14, 19
<i>State v. Swann</i> , 370 S.E.2d 533 (N.C. 1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 897 A.2d 316 (N.J. 2006).....	10
<i>State v. Vanasse</i> , 593 A.2d 58 (R.I. 1991).....	10

<i>State v. Weisz</i> , 356 N.W.2d 462 (N.D. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1199 (Ohio 1998) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Stoner v. Graddick</i> , 751 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Stoner</i> , 418 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 208 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 697 A.2d 31 (D.C. Ct. App. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Engstrom</i> , 965 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	20
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colon</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 446 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 134 F.3d 1316 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14

<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 326 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wetherald</i> , 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Watts v. State</i> , No. 183,1989, 1990 WL 38279 (Del. Feb. 27 1990) .....	15
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 812 P.2d 384 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004) .....	15
<i>Woolfolk v. Commonwealth</i> , 339 S.W.3d 411 (Ky. 2011) .....	10
<i>Wyman v. State</i> , 217 P.3d 572 (Nev. 2009) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Phyllis Goldfarb, <i>When Judges Abandon Analogy: The Problem of Delay in Commencing Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 31 WM. & MARY L. REV. 607 (1990) .....	20
U.S. Const. amend V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
